

No. 22-5952

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH; DOCTOR JACK ROBERTS

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

ANDY BESHEAR,  
in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Defendant–Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Kentucky  
In Case No. 3:20-cv-00278 before The Honorable David J. Hale

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, Florida 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Maryville Plaintiffs are prevailing parties because they obtained the same court-ordered, material, enduring relief as the prevailing <i>Roberts</i> plaintiffs.....	1
II. The Court must reject the Governor’s arguments that Maryville Plaintiffs’ relief was not court-ordered, material, and enduring, just as it rejected the same arguments in <i>Roberts</i> .....	3
A. The injunctions provided the Maryville Plaintiffs court-ordered, material relief.....	3
B. The injunctions provided the Maryville Plaintiffs enduring relief.....	5
III. On remand, the Maryville Plaintiffs are entitled to fees for all work performed in the case.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beshear v. Goodwood Brewing Co.</i> , 635 S.W.3d 788 (Ky. 2021) .....	4
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 601 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , 628 S.W.3d 61 (Ky. 2021).....	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-278-DJH-RSE, 2020 WL 2393359 (W.D. Ky. May 8, 2020) .....	2
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 977 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	1,2
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2,6
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , No. 22-5985, 2023 WL 2857250 (6th Cir. Apr. 10, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	1
